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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 201 West Gray, Norman, OK 73069 
Wednesday, February 28, 2024 at 4:30 PM 

AGENDA 

It is the policy of the City of Norman that no person or groups of persons shall on the grounds of 
race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
identity or expression, familial status, marital status, including marriage to a person of the same 
sex, disability, relation, or genetic information, be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or otherwise subjected to discrimination in employment activities or in all programs, 
services, or activities administered by the City, its recipients, sub-recipients, and contractors. In 
the event of any comments, complaints, modifications, accommodations, alternative formats, 
and auxiliary aids and services regarding accessibility or inclusion, please contact the ADA 
Technician at 405-366-5446, Relay Service: 711. To better serve you, five (5) business days' 
advance notice is preferred. 

ROLL CALL 

Members:  Brad Worster, Micky Webb, Ben Bigelow, James Howard, Curtis McCarty 

MINUTES 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 

POSTPONEMENT of the Minutes of the January 24, 2024 Board of Adjustment meeting.  

ACTION ITEMS 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2324-11:  CANDACE AND CHRIS DRAGG REQUEST A 
VARIANCE OF 7% TO 36-514(c)(7) FROM 65% TO 72% IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 
TO ALLOW THE ADDITION OF A SWIMMING POOL FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
3817 DANFIELD LANE. 

3. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2324-12:  CAITLIN & DAMIEN HAWKINS REQUEST A 
VARIANCE OF 80’ TO 36-512(d)(4) FOR A LOT LESS THAN 330’ WIDE 
(APPROXIMATELY 250’) LOCATED AT 3400 132ND AVENUE S.E. 

This item has been withdrawn. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2324-13:  TOBY JAY TOWNSEND REQUESTS 
VARIANCES TO 36-516(c)(3) OF 1’ TO THE 5’ SIDE YARD SETBACKS FOR BOTH 
SIDES, AND TO 516(c)(4) OF 25’ TO THE 50’ REQUIRED WIDTH AND 10’ TO THE 
REQUIRED 35’ STREET FRONTAGE, AND TO 516(c)(5)  OF APPROXIMATELY 443 
SQ. FT. TO THE 5,000 SQ. FT. REQUIRED FOR A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING FOR 
A LEGAL NON-CONFORMING LOT LOCATED AT 914 E. COMANCHE STREET. 
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MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 2/28/2024 

REQUESTER:  

PRESENTER: Roné Tromble, Admin. Tech. IV 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT of the Minutes of the January 24, 2024 Board of 
Adjustment meeting.  

  

ACTION NEEDED:  Approve, reject, amend, or postpone the minutes of the January 24, 2024 
Board of Adjustment meeting. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 201 West Gray, Norman, OK 73069 
Wednesday, January 24, 2024 at 4:30 PM 

MINUTES 
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, met in Regular 
Session in City Council Chambers of the Norman Municipal Complex, 201 West Gray Street, at 
4:30 p.m., on Wednesday, January 24, 2024.  Notice and agenda of said meeting were posted 
in the Municipal Building at the above address and at Agendas/Minutes | City of Norman Oklahoma 
Meetings (municodemeetings.com) in excess of 24 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.   

Chair Curtis McCarty called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

Members:  Brad Worster, Micky Webb, Curtis McCarty, Ben Bigelow, James Howard 

ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT 
Brad Worster 
Micky Webb 
Ben Bigelow 
James Howard 
Curtis McCarty 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager 
Melissa Navarro, Planner II 
Justin Fish, Planner I 
Kelly Abell, Planner I 
Roné Tromble, Admin. Tech. IV 
Beth Muckala, Asst. City Attorney 

* 

1. Election of Officers for 2024 
 
Motion made by Bigelow, seconded by Webb, to re-elect the current slate of 
officers:  Chair - Curtis McCarty, Vice Chair - James Howard, and Secretary - Brad 
Worster, for 2024. 
 
Voting Yea: Worster, Webb, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty 
 
The motion to re-elect the current slate of officers for 2024 passed by a vote of 5-0.   
 

* 
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MINUTES 

2. Consideration of Approval, Rejection, Amendment, and/or Postponement of the Minutes 
of the December 6, 2023 Board of Adjustment Meeting. 

Motion made by Worster, seconded by Bigelow, to approve the Minutes of the December 
6, 2023 Board of Adjustment meeting, as presented. 

Voting Yea: Worster, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty 

Abstaining: Webb 

The motion to approve the December 6, 2023 minutes as presented passed by a vote 
of 4-0. 

* 
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ACTION ITEMS 

3. Consideration of Approval, Rejection, Amendment, and/or Postponement of BOA-2324-
9:  Sheridan Homes, L.L.C. requests a Variance to 36-519(d)(4)(a) for a lot smaller than 
5,000 sq. ft.; a Variance to 36-519(d)(1) of 5’ to the 25’ front yard setback; a Variance to 
36-519(d)(3) of 10’ to the 20’ rear yard setback; a Variance to 36-519(d)(2) of 5’ to the 
required 5’ east side setback; and a Variance to 36-519(d)(4)(b) of 11% to the 40% 
building coverage, for property located at 3608 Havenbrook Street. 

ITEMS SUBMITTED FOR THE RECORD: 
1.  Location Map 
2.  Staff Report 
3.  Site Plan 
4.  Aerial Photo 
5.  Application  

 
PRESENTATION BY STAFF:  
 
Justin Fish reviewed the staff report, a copy of which is filed with the minutes.   
 
Mr. Bigelow asked if the other houses on this street have a zero lot line on one side.  
Ms. Navarro indicated that is correct.   
 
Mr. Howard asked why they are asking for variances, rather than rezoning.  Ms. Muckala 
explained this is a unique set of circumstances relating to the history of the zoning, but 
all of the requests within this are to development standards; it is not asking for a use 
change.   
 
Mr. McCarty asked if the ordinance requirements for RM-6 have changed since this 
area was originally platted.  Ms. Navarro explained that in 1981 the developer asked for 
a PUD, so they changed the development standards.  The subject lot was not included 
in the PUD because it was going to be used for a parking lot, which was never 
developed. 
 
PRESENTATION BY THE APPLICANT:   
 
Abdi Malakouti, representing Sheridan Homes, L.L.C., explained their request.  The plat 
shows that Lot 134 is exactly the same as the other lots, with a 20’ building line in the 
front and 10’ building line in the back.  Lot 134 was not included in the approval letter 
from the City of Norman in 1981.  3700 Havenbrook Street was about 51.7% coverage. 
 
Mr. McCarty asked if there are 10’ setbacks between the existing houses.  Mr. Malakouti 
responded affirmatively.   
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION:  None 
 

  

6

Item 1.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING - Wednesday, January 24, 2024 P a g e  | 4 

DISCUSSION AND ACTION BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: 
 
Motion made by Webb, seconded by Worster, to approve all five variances as requested 
in BOA-2324-9.   

Voting Yea: Worster, Webb, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty 

The motion to approve BOA-2324-9 as requested passed by a vote of 5-0. 

Mr. McCarty noted the 10-day appeal period before the decision is final. 

* 
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MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

Calendars of the 2024 meeting schedule were distributed.   

Mr. Bigelow asked whether there has been any contact from the people that withdrew the 
application at the December meeting.  Ms. Muckala reported that Mr. Fulkerson had spoken to 
her with some questions, and indicated he would be back in touch if he had more questions or 
wanted to submit again.  He does not currently have an active application.   

Ms. Navarro introduced our two new planners, Justin Fish and Kelly Abell.   

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business and no objection, the meeting adjourned at 4:46 p.m.   

 

  ____________________________ 
  Secretary, Board of Adjustment 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 

STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 2/28/2024 

REQUESTER: Candace & Chris Dragg 

PRESENTER: Justin Fish, Planner I 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2324-11:  CANDACE AND CHRIS DRAGG 
REQUEST A VARIANCE OF 7% TO 36-514(c)(7) FROM 65% TO 72% 
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE TO ALLOW THE ADDITION OF A SWIMMING 
POOL FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3817 DANFIELD LANE. 

  

 

APPLICANT  Candace & Chris Dragg 

LOCATION  3817 Danfield Lane 

ZONING R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District 

REQUESTED ACTION  Variance of 7% to 36-514(c)(7) 
  from 65% to 72% impervious 
  coverage to allow addition of 
  a swimming pool 
 

SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 
  Application with attachments 
  Site Plan    
 
SYNOPSIS:   The applicant wishes to construct a swimming pool in their backyard, but the 
applicant has reached the maximum 65% impervious coverage limit. The property is zoned R-
1, Single-Family Dwelling District, and the applicant is requesting one variance: 

 1. A variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage of 65% by 7% (72%). 

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER SECTION 570(k): 

A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment 
unless and until:    

(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 
(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district; 
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(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or buildings in the 
same district; 
 

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

Please see the attached justification from the applicant.  

DISCUSSION: The subject property has met the impervious surface maximum of 65% set by 
the R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District. The applicant wishes to increase this limit by 7% in an 
effort to construct a swimming pool. Inground swimming pools are not subject to setback 
requirements. The proposed swimming pool does not encroach on the 10’ utility easement along 
the rear of the property.  

The drainage/detention solution for this development is based on a maximum impervious 
coverage of 65%. 

CONCLUSION: Staff forwards this request for BOA-2324-11 to the Board of Adjustment for 
consideration.      
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 2/28/2024 

REQUESTER: Caitlin & Damien Hawkins 

PRESENTER: Melissa Navarro, Planner II 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2324-12:  CAITLIN & DAMIEN HAWKINS 
REQUEST A VARIANCE OF 80’ TO 36-512(d)(4) FOR A LOT LESS THAN 
330’ WIDE (APPROXIMATELY 250’) LOCATED AT 3400 132ND AVENUE 
S.E. 

This item has been withdrawn. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 2/28/2024 

REQUESTER: Toby Jay Townsend 

PRESENTER: Justin Fish, Planner I 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2324-13:  TOBY JAY TOWNSEND 
REQUESTS VARIANCES TO 36-516(c)(3) OF 1’ TO THE 5’ SIDE YARD 
SETBACKS FOR BOTH SIDES, AND TO 516(c)(4) OF 25’ TO THE 50’ 
REQUIRED WIDTH AND 10’ TO THE REQUIRED 35’ STREET 
FRONTAGE, AND TO 516(c)(5)  OF APPROXIMATELY 443 SQ. FT. TO 
THE 5,000 SQ. FT. REQUIRED FOR A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING FOR 
A LEGAL NON-CONFORMING LOT LOCATED AT 914 E. COMANCHE 
STREET. 

  

 

APPLICANT  Toby Jay Townsend 

LOCATION  914 E. Comanche Street  

ZONING R-2, Two-Family Dwelling District 

REQUESTED ACTION  Variances to 36-516(c)(3) of 1’ to the 5’ side 
yard setbacks for both sides, and to 516(c)(4) of 
25’ to the 50’ required width and 10’ to the 
required 35’ street frontage, and to 516(c)(5) of 
approximately 443 sq. ft. to the 5,000 sq. ft. 
required for a single-family dwelling for a legal 
non-conforming lot  

 
SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 
  Application with attachments 
  Site Plan  
 
SYNOPSIS:  The applicant wishes to purchase this property to construct a single-family two-
story home. The applicant is requesting several variances to the current R-2, Two-Family 
Dwelling District.  Because of the nature of the lot the applicant is requesting 4 variances: 

 1. A variance to the 5,000 sq. ft. lot minimum; the subject lot is 4,557 sq. ft. 

 2. A variance to reduce the minimum Eastside setback of 5’ by 1’ (4’). 
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 3. A variance to reduce the minimum Westside setback of 5’ by 1’ (4’). 

 4. A variance to reduce the minimum 50’ lot width requirement by 25’ and the required 
35’ street frontage by 10’ (25’)(25’). 

The application, site plan, and the variance justification form are attached for your review. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER SECTION 570(k): 

A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment 
unless and until:    

(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 
(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or buildings in the 
same district; 
 

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.       

Please see the attached justification from the applicant.  

DISCUSSION:  914 E Comanche is a legal non-conforming lot that was created prior to June 
29th, 1973, which was the date the City’s Subdivision Regulations were adopted with a 50’ lot 
width requirement. It is the original lot width (25’) that was standard for the City of Norman at the 
time of its creation. Our aerial images going back to 1997 show that there was a house that 
existed on this lot from sometime before 1997 to 2010. This house was rather small and 
appeared to have 0’ side yard setbacks. Sometime between 2010 and 2013, the original house 
was demolished and the lot has remained vacant to present day.  

The proposed site plan will still meet the coverage requirements for the R-2 zoning district.  

CONCLUSION: Staff forwards this request for BOA-2324-13 to the Board of Adjustment for 
consideration.      
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